

REPORT FROM: DEMOCRATIC AND LEGAL SERVICES MANAGER

TO: EXECUTIVE

DATE: 20TH AUGUST 2015

Report Author: Lynne Rowland (Committee Administrator)

Tel. No: 01282 661648

E-mail: lynne.rowland@pendle.gov.uk

TENDERS

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To report, for information, tenders which have been received and accepted and to report any exemptions from the requirements of the Contract Procedure Rules.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Executive notes:

- (a) the tenders which have been received and accepted, and
- (b) the exemption granted from Contract Procedure Rules for the procurement of Domestic Abuse Services.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

To agree acceptance of tenders in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules.

ISSUE

Award of Contracts

- 1. Following the relevant procurement process, tenders have been received and accepted in relation to the following projects:-
 - (a) Disabled Facilities Grant (Batch 136) 16 Brown Street East, Colne, Flat 7 Turney Crook Mews, Colne and 39 Rook Street, Barnoldswick

Tenderer Tender Figure (£)

Bluebell North West Limited 13,790.00 Elite Plumbing 16,790.00 The contract has been awarded to Bluebell North West Limited and will be funded from the approved capital programme for Disabled Facilities Grants.

(b) Disabled Facilities Grant (Batch 138) – 82 Bradley Hall Road, Nelson and 66 Princess Street, Nelson

Tenderer	Tender Figure (£)
Penburn Construction Limited	8,145.00
Bricon Builders Limited	8,940.00

The contract has been awarded to Penburn Construction Limited and will be funded from the approved capital programme for Disabled Facilities Grants.

(c) Disabled Facilities Grant (Batch 139) – 101 Sackville Gardens, Brierfield, 6 Centaur Court, Colne and 250 Leeds Road, Nelson

Tender Figure (£)
9,300.00
11,580.00
11,850.00

The contract has been awarded to Elite Plumbing and will be funded from the approved capital programme for Disabled Facilities Grants.

(d) Footpath Improvements Barnwood Crescent to Stoneybank Road Earby

lenderer	l'ender Figure (£)
Monk of Colne Limited	13,371.67
O'Callaghan Limited	15,707.45
Colin Braithwaite Excavators Limited	18,100.39

The contract has been awarded to Monk of Colne Limited and will be funded from Lancashire County Council and West Craven Committee funding.

(e) Walton Street, Colne – Public Realm Improvements

Tenderer	Tender Figure (£)
O'Callaghan Limited	31,049.81
Colin Braithwaite Excavators Limited	33,486.54
Monk of Colne Limited	37,528.50
Marchbridge Builders Limited	41,307.84

The contract has been awarded to O'Callaghan Limited and will be funded from the Council's capital programme.

(f) Improvements to footpath, Waterside, Colne

Tenderer	Tender Figure (£)
O'Callaghan Limited	5,752.12

The contract has been awarded to O'Callaghan Limited and will be funded from Lancashire County Council and Colne & District Committee funding.

(g) Improvements to footpath, Wycoller

Tenderer	Tender Figure (£)
Colin Braithwaite Excavators Limited O'Callaghan Limited Monk of Colne Limited	5,903.15 7,188.50 13.301.20

The contract has been awarded to Colin Braithwaite Excavators Limited and will be funded by Lancashire County Council and Colne & District Committee funding.

Exemptions from Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs)

- 2. CPR 5 include provision for exemption from the requirements to comply with CPRs in certain circumstances where it is considered justifiable, value for money is maintained and such action does not contravene EU and domestic legislation. Exemption from CPRs is, however, subject to the prior approval of the Corporate Director and Financial Services Manager provided that details of such exemptions granted are reported to the next possible meeting of the Executive.
- 3. Since the last meeting of the Executive, the following exemption to CPRs has been granted:-

Domestic Abuse Services

Earlier this year Lancashire County Council together with the 12 district housing authorities (including Pendle) were successful in securing funding to strengthen accommodation-based specialist domestic abuse service provision. Under the bid submitted, the Council will receive an amount of £55,490 in order to provide the following support services at the Women's Refuge:

- Refuge Support and Resettlement
- Support for Children and Young People
- Support for Complex Needs

The Council has limited in-house capacity to deliver the above services in full and proposes to commission the services from Pendle Action in the Community (PAC) via its subsidiary, Pendle Domestic Violence Initiative (PDVI). The Council has worked closely with PAC and PDVI for many years.

PDVI have the experience and expertise to provide the above services and this would build on existing service provision and minimise delays and additional costs arising from a formal procurement process. The Council will enter in a Service Level Agreement (SLA) which will specify the details of the services to be provided.

In view of the above, an exemption to the requirements of Contract Procedure Rules has been granted.

IMPLICATIONS

Policy: None arising directly from the report.

Financial: The financial implications are generally as provided in the report.

Legal: None arising directly from the report.

Risk Management: None arising directly from the report.

Health and Safety: None arising directly from the report.

Sustainability: None arising directly from the report.

Community Safety: None arising directly from the report.

Equality and Diversity: None arising directly from the report.

APPENDICES: None